## County of San Luis Obispo Substantial Amendment to the 2015-2019 Consolidated Plan

This proposal to formally amend the 2015-2019 Consolidated Plan includes the allocation of new CARES Act funding to the County of San Luis Obispo activities listed below: Newly funded activities scheduled for implementation as soon as possible compliant with federal regulations governing the timely expenditure of funds. Below is the proposed new language for incorporation into the 2015-2019 Consolidated Plan.

## **SP-05 Overview**

March 27, 2020, the President of the United States signed into law the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (CARES), Public Law 116-136. The CARES Act allocated to the County of San Luis Obispo the following funding:

- \$1,099,800 of CDBG-CV
- \$563,034 of ESG-CV

Disaster and response – Response to local, state, and national disasters is a priority. In such event, the County of San Luis Obispo may need to allocate existing and new funds. The County of San Luis Obispo will follow with required substantial amendments to its Action Plan(s) and Community Participation Plan. The County of San Luis Obispo will evaluate and request, as necessary, HUD waivers pertaining to regulatory requirements.

## SP-45 Goals

Additional resources are added to:

3 – Public Services – CDBG-CV: \$879,840; ESG-CV: \$506,731 5 – Administration – CDBG-CV: \$219,960; ESG-CV: \$56,303